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Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE be pleased to state:

(a) whether employment in agriculture sector has dwindled in the country over the years;

(b) if so, the details thereof indicating the impact of drought condition on employment in agriculture sector during each of the last three years and the current year;

(c) whether various research institutes are upgrading agricultural technologies for the promotion of agriculture sector in the country;

(d) if so, the details thereof; and

(e) the steps taken/being taken by the Government to create employment opportunities for new generation in the agriculture sector in the country?

Answer

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE ( SHRI MOHANBHAI KUNDARIA )

(a) & (b): No, Madam. As per Population Census 2011, the total number of agricultural workers in the country, comprising of cultivators and agricultural labourers, have increased from 234.1 million (127.3 million cultivators and 106.8 million agricultural labourers) in 2001 to 263.1 million (118.8 million cultivators and 144.3 million agricultural labourers) in 2011.

(c) & (d): In order to promote the agriculture sector in the country, Indian Council of Agricultural Research (ICAR) has strengthened, restructured and prioritized research and development programmes in rice, wheat, maize, millets, fodder crops, oilseeds, pulses, sugarcane, cotton, fiber and horticultural crops through research institutes and All India Coordinated Research Projects (AICRPs)/All India Network Projects (AINPs). Research and development activities for mechanization of farm operations focused on reducing the cost of production and the post-harvest losses in agriculture, enhancing input use efficiency in crops, precision in agriculture techniques and use of Nanotechnology.

ICAR's endeavor to promote high quality research in agriculture include 16 consortia research platforms initiated during the 12th Five Year Plan covering almost all facets of the agricultural research. In addition, a major research programme 'National Initiative on Climate Resilient Agriculture (NICRA)' has also been taken to address the sustainability and climate change issues in agriculture.

(e): Government has taken several steps to increase the profitability and employment opportunities in the agriculture sector by improving farm practices, increasing investment, creating rural infrastructure, ensuring timely delivery of credit, technology and other inputs, fostering backward and forward linkages, etc. Furthermore, government fixes Minimum Support Price (MSP) of various agricultural commodities with a view to ensure remunerative returns to the farmers for their produce.


	GOVERNMENT OF INDIA  AGRICULTURE LOK SABHA
	Answer

